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= Follow the instructions provided, do not alter its
design in any way.

= Construction requires at least two adults capable of
heavy lifting.

* Thoroughly read all safety instructions before
beginning.

* This product is intended for single-family residential
use only, by children ages two to ten and a maxi-
mum weight of 105 pounds. Any recommendation
over 10 yaars of age or 105 pounds exceeds the
upper limits specified in the Amearican Sociely for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Home Playground

Safety Standard. In order for PlayStar to comply
with the ASTM Standard, we cannot recommand
anyone above thase limits.

= Children must remain clear of construction site until
this product is properly installed and ready for use.

= Save thase instructions in the avent the
manufacturer has to be contactad.

It is a misuse of this product when installed or used
in places of public assembly such as schools or parks.,

The Consumer Product Safety Commission provides the
following consumer information for your Home Playground Equipment

Salact Rrotactive Surfaalng

One of the most important things you can
do to reduce the [kellhood of serious

head injuries is to inslall shock-absorbing
prolective surlacing under and around your
play equipment, The protective surfacing

should be appliad to a depth thal is suitable
for the equipment helght In accordance with

ASTM F1292. Thare are diffarent types of
surlacing to choose from; whichever
product you select, follow these guidelines:

NOTE: Do not Install homa playground
aquipment over concrets, asphall,
packed earth, grasa, carpet or any
other hard surface, A fall onfo a hard
surface can result In serfous infury

or daaih to the aquipment usar,

Grass and dir! are not considerad
protaclive surfacing because wear
and environmanial factors can raduce
their shock absorbing effectivenass.
Carpaling and thin mats are generally
not adequate protective sutacing.
Ground leval equipmant -- such as a
sandbox, aclivily wall, playhotise or
othar aquipment thal has no elevated
play surface -- doas not naad any
prolaclive surfacing.

Il.iansa-Fill Materials

PlayStar Playsets requlre fall-halght

protection from aight feat.

s Maintain a minimum_depth of 9 inchas of
loose-fill materials such as wood muleh /
chips, englneered wood fiber (EWF), or
shreddad/racyclad rubbar mulch for

equipment up to 8 feat high. NOTE: An
initial fill lavel of 12 Inches will compress
to about a 9-inch depth of surfacing over
{ima, Tha surfacing will also compael,
displace, and settle, and should be
pericdically refilled lo maintain at leaat a
9-inch depth.

* Use containment, such as digging oul
around the parimeler and/or lining the
perimatar wilh landscape adging. Don't
forgel to account for water drainage,

* Check and maintain the depth of tha
laose-fill surtacing material. Te maintain
the right amount of loosa-fill matariala,
mark tha correct level on play aquipmant
support posts. That way you can easlly
saa whan to replanish and/or redistribute
the surfacing.

* Do not install loose fill surfacing over
hard surfacas such as concrate or asphall.

RouredHn:Rlaca Surfaces or

Pra-Manufaciurad Aubbar Tilas

You may be inllerasted in using surfacing
other than loose-fill matarials -- like rubber
tiles or pourad-in-place surfaces,

+ Installations of these surlaces genarally
requira a professional and are not
"do-It-yoursall” projacts.

+ Raview surface specifications belora
purchasing this type of surlacing. Ask the
installar/manufacturer for a raport shawing
ihal tha product has bean lestad lo the
following safaly standard: AGTM F1202
Standard Specification for Impact
Attenuation of Surfacing Matearials within
the Use Zena of Playground Equipment,
This report should show the specilic
height for which the surface Is intendad
to protect against serlous head injury.

Thiz height should ba aqual to or graater
than the fall helght - vertical distance
between a designated play surface
{alavaled surface for standing, silling, or
climbing) and the protective surfacing
balow - of your play equipment,

= Chack the prolective surfacing frequently
for wear,

Rlacement

Proper placemant and maintenance of
praoteclive surfacing is essential.
Ba sura to;

= Extend surfacing al least & feel from the
aquipmant in all diraclions.

= For lo-Iro swings, exlend protective
surfacing in front of and behind the
swing to a distance aqual to twice the
helght of the top bar from which the
swing is suspendad.
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Usa Zone for Singla-Axls Swings
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INSTALLATION:

1. Follow tha inslruclions provided, do not
alter its dasign In any way.

2. Place the aquipment on lavel ground,
nel lass than &' (1.0m) from any struclure
or obalruction such as a lence, garaga,
hause, ovarhanging branches, laundry
lines of eleciriaal wires. If the aron
whaera you will e installing your play-
el s nol laval, you must make it lavel.

3. Playsets must be anchorad 1o tha
ground. Follow tha anchering Instrue-
lions pravided with your bullding kit, I
soll conditions permit anchora to ba
pulled cut aaslly, such as In sandy soll
conditions, camanting |s required,

4, Tighten all bolts securaly to the intended
membar than eut ofl all pratruding
threadad anda of bolts with a hack saw
flush ta the end of the nut and
ramova sharp adgas with a matal {lle.

WARNING: Children must not use the
playaet untll properly Installad and propar
shock-ahsorbing sufacing malardal s In placa.

OPERATION: Observing and
fallowing siatemants and warnings

reduces the likelihood of serious or falal

injury.

1, On-alte adult supendsion i racommendead for
childran of all ages,

2. Only onae child, for anch singla planned

aoal or slngle plannad activity should
ba allowad on this sal at ona tima, wilh

amaximum welght of 105 pounds for
anch child,

WARNING: You must leach children the

fall
A

B,

Tom

4.

owlng:

. Mot to walk close to, in front of, behind,

or between moving iterms,

Mot ta twist swing chalns ar ropas of loop
tham ever tha top suppor bar sinca this may
roduce the slrangth of tha chaln or rope.
Aveld swinging amply saats,

Ta Sit in the cantar of the awings with
thelr full welght on the seals.

. Mot 1o use tha aqulpmaent (n a mannar

other than intended,

Bt o get off equipeent whike it in mation,
HMat 1o ellmb when aquipmant is wal,
Mot to attach itams to tha playground
equipmant thal ara net spacifically
dasigned for use with the equipmant
such as, but not limited lo, jump
ropas, clothesline, pet leashas, cablas
and chain as thay may cause a
strangulalion hazard.

Bemeve bike or alhar spors helmael
balora playing an the playground
equipment.

Marily thal suspanded elimbing rapas
ara secured al bolh ands and thal they
cannol ba looped back en lhamsalvas.
Naver add exira length to chain or ropa.

Tha chalns or rapas provided aro the
maximum langth designad for the swinging
alamant{a).

5. Drass childron appropriataly and do not
allew them lo waar inappropriale lems,
such ag but nat limitad to, laosa fitling
clothing, hood and nack draw sirings,
acaves, cord-connacted items, capas,
and panchos, These iloms can cause
daath by strangulation, Provida wall-
fitting and full enclosure lootwear.
Examples of Inappropriala footwaar
ara clogs, llip flops, and sandals,

8. Verily thal all suspendad swinging
eomponents have al least 8 claar-
anca batwaan the lowast point of
companant and top of shock-absorbing
surlacing malaral,

WARNING: Lawn swinga ara dealgned for uae
by children two years of ago and older. Use

by childran under tha age of two can rasult in
enirapment balween the seal and baakresl,
NEVER placa childran in a raarward facing
poaltton or with lags betwean tha seat and
backrest because the child's body may pass
through the epening causing entrapmant af the
child's haad,

DISPOSAL:

Whan the playsot is to ba relired from sarvica,
disassemble and dispose ol in such a way thal
no unraasenable hazards will exisl. Follow
your lacal disposal raquiramants.

\

At the beginning of play season:
] Tighten all hardwara.

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST

(Copy this section as neaded and maintain for your rocords or visit www.playstaring.com/mainlenancs)
Date: Twice a month during play season: Data:

O Tighten all hardware.

[ Lubricate all metallic moving parts per
manufacturar's instructions.

[0 Check all praotactive covarings on bolts, pipes, adgas,

and comers, Replaca if thay are loose, cracked, or missing.

[0 Check all moving parts including swing seats, ropes,
cables, and chains for wear, rust, or other
deterioration, Replace as needed.

[0 Check metal parts for rust, If found, sand and repaint
using a non lead-based paint meeting the
requirameants of 16 CRF 1303,

[ Check all wood membars for detarioration and
splinters, Sand down aplinters and replaca
detariorating wood members.

[ Reinstall any plastic parts, such as swing seats or
any othar items that wara removed for the cold season,

[[] Rake and chack depth of laose fill protective
surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to
maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary,

L1 Check all protective coverings on holls, pipes, edges,
and comers, Replace if they are loose, cracked, or missing.
[] Rake and check depth of loose fill protective
surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to
maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

Once a month during play season: Date;

[ Lubricate all metallic moving parts par
manufacturer's instructions.

L1 Check all moving paris including swing seats, ropes,
cablas, and chains for wear, rust, or othar
deterioration. Replace as needed.

At the end of each play season or when the
temperature drops helow 0° F: Date:
L] Ramove plastic swing seals and other llems as specified
by the manufacturer and take Iindoors or do not use,
L] Rake and check depth of loose fill protective
surfacing materials to pravent compaction and to
maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

Owner shall be responsible for malntaining the legibllity of any warning labels.
If any of these conditions exist, call 1-888-7562-9782 for ordering Information.

20131204

Clean plaslic components with warm water and a mild detergent such as dish soap.
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= La Intencién de aste produclo es para uso residencial

de una-lamilia Unicamante, por nifios da dos a diez afios
de adad y con un paso méaximo da 105 libras (48 Kg.). El
uso por cualguler persena mayor de 10 afios de edad o

da 105 libras (48 Kq.) de peso scbrapasa el Iimite superior
aspacliicado an la Norma de Seguridad para Equipos da
Juego Residenciales de la Sociedad Americana de Pruebas

ninguna manera.

da seguridad.

v Matariales (ASTM). Para cumplir con las Normas de

la ASTM, PlayStar no recomienda el uso del equipo por

algulen arriba de ostos limitas.

+ Siga las instrucciones que se proveen, no altere ol disefo de
+ La construceldn requiera de al manos dos adullos capaces da
lavantar objetos pasados.

* Antes da empezar lea complatamenia todas las inslruccionas

* Los nifios deben permanacer alejados del lugar de construceidn

hasta que éste produclo asié inslalado adecuadamante y listo

para usarse.

+ Es uso Indabido al instalar o usar asta praducts an lugaras

de raunién pablica como en escuelas o parques.

* Consarve estas instrucciones en caso de que tenga que
contactar al fabricante,

La Comision de Seguridad de Productos de Consumo de los Estados Unidos (CPSC)
proporciona la siguiente informacion para su Equipo de Juego Residencial

Salecclona 4 Superficiaide Protecelon

Una da las cosas mds imporiantea que ustad
puede hacar para raducir la posibllldad de una
lesion da gravedad an la cabaza es instalar una
supariicle de malarlal amoniguador por dabalo
y alradador de su equipo de juago. La superiicle
prafectora deberd aplicarsa a una profundidad
que sea aproplada para la allura del oquipo de
juago da acuardo con la narma ASTM F1282,
Hay dilerentas lipoa de supericies a escoger;
para cualquler producta que usted selecclone,
siga las slguiantes indicacianes:

NOTA: Na instale equipos da juage
rasldfenelal sabra eoncralo, asfaito, lara
compaciada, paslo, alfombra o cualgular
olra supariicie dura. Una eaida an una
auparicla dura puads résullar an una
harida de gravedad o incluso mortal para
&l uauarie def equipe. Pasio o llerra no sa
consideran superficies prolecloras porqia
s0 pueden desgastar y ofros laclores
amblantales puadan roeducle su afaclividad
da amortiguacidn de lmpactos. Alfermbras
¥ lapaies delgados en general no son
suparliclas protecioras adecuadas, Los
aqulpos a nival de larra — comao la cafa da
arana, la pared de aclividades, la casa do
Juago u ofro aquipo que ne cuanla con una
plataforma alavada da juego — no necaslian
de una supericia proleciora.

Materiales da RellenoSuelto

Los Conjuntos de Juego PlayStar raquleren de
proleceldn para caldas de ggho plag de allura,

+ Mantenga una profundidad minima de 8
pulgadas de matarial da ralleno sualio coma
san las cortezas o virulas de madera, flibra
de madera da inganlaria (EWF), o caucho
deamenuzado/raciclade para equipe da

hasta B pias de allura, NOTA: un nivel iniclal
da rollano da 12 pulgadas sa camprimird
con al llempo a una de profundldad cercana
da 9 pulgadas, La suparficle también so
compactard, so desplazard y so aseplard, por
la qua dabard sar rellenada parlddicamanta
para mantanar un minimo de 9 pulgadas da
profundidad.

Utilice un méloda de contencldn, coma

al ascarbar alradedor del parimatro yio
racubrendo al parfmatra con un borde

da jardineria. Mo olvida tomar an cuenia ol
dasalejo da agua,

Reviza y mantenga la profundidad de la
suparficia dal malarlal de rellens sualia, Para
mantenaer ln canlidad correcta de materlal

da rallans suallo, marqua el nivel earracla

an los postes da soporia del equipo de juago.
De asa manara puado ver fAciimanta euando
reabastecer ylo redistribulr la supericle,

H_%Imtale una supericia de matarlal sualia
]

obra superlcles duras como concrato o
asfalto,

-

SUpérfloles Vertidas en el Ligar o

Lesas da Gauaha Frafabiioadas

Quizds a usted lo inlerase ulilizar una superlicie
qua no sea da malerlalas susltos — como las
Iﬂz:? do caucha o las supericias varildns an al
+ La Inslalacidn da nslas suparficlas
genaralmente requieren de un prolesional y
no son proyactos da "hagalo-ustad-mismo”,

+ Haviza las especilicaclanas da la supericle
antas de comprar una de asta lipo. Plda al
Instaladoriabricanta un reporls quo muasire
qua ol producto ha sido prabado da acuarde a
In sigulanta narma de aaguridad: ASTM
F1292 (Slandard Spaclilcation for Impact
Altenuation of Surfacing Matarlals within
tha Usa Zane ol Playground Equipment) -
Espacilicacidn Esldndar para la Alenuaclén
da Impacio de Materlales da Supericla
daniro da |a Zona da Uso da Equipos de
Juage Infantiles, Esle raporta deberd mosliar
Ia aliura espaciilea para Ia cual la suparlicle

as adacuada para proteger cenlra una lesldn
de gravadad an la cabeza, Eata allura debard
sar lgual o mayor qua la altura do calda -
la distancia vedical enlre una suparlicie da
juage datarminada (supaerlicla alavada para
pararae, senlarsa o para trepar) y la superficle
da protacclidn par debaja = de su conjunto de
juagoe.

* Varllique el dosgasta da la supariicla
pralectora {recuantemanta,

Colocaslon

Es nsencial la colocacian y el manienimianto
adecuada da la suparicle proleclora,
Asaguirasa de;

« Extender la suparficla par 1o manos & ples
dasde el equipo an todas las direcclones,

* Para columpios de lda y vuelia, exlienda ln
suparicla protactora al franta y por detrds dol
calumplo & una distansla lgual a dos veees la
allura da 1a barra suparlor da dénde al
calumplo s suspande.

Donola Zona de Usa con Supaifica Prolaciai

Y -

[A———

Zona da Uso para Columplas da Un Sola Eja
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INSTALACIGN:

1. Slga las Instrucclones qua sa pravasn, no
allere al disefio da ninguna manara.

2. Inatale el equipc an suslo nlvelads, a no
manoa da 6' {1.8 m) do cualquier estruatura
u ahslruceldn como corca, cochara, casa,
ramas de arbuslos, lineas da tendadaero o
cablas aldetricos. Si al drea donds so
Inalalard &l equipa no estd nivelada,
antances daberd nlvelara,

3. Los aquipos daben ser anclados al sualo.
Slpa las Instrucclones da anclaje
suministradas con au equipo, Sl las
condicionas dal subsusla parmitan que las
aslacas sean ramovidas fdclimente, como
an al caso de suala arenoso, antonces
serd necesario colocar camenta,

4, Apriete lodos los lorillas firmementa al
componenta corracte y posteriormanta
corte tados los axiramos expueslos da las
roscas con una saguata dejdndolos ala
misma allura que Ia tueren v alimine ol filo
da los bardes con una lima de matal,

ADVERTENCIA: Los ninos no deben usar el
conjunto de Jusgo hasta que esté instalado
adecuadamanta v la suporficle de material
amoriiguador aproplada haya sido colocada.

OPERACION: EJ obsarvar y saguir las
declaraclones y advertencias redice la
pasibilldad de leslones de gravedad o
maoriales.

1. Serecomienda la supervisidn da un adulto

2. Unicamente dobard permilirse un salg niflo
con un pose miximo de 105 lbraa (48 Kg.)
an cada aslento o an cada aclividad
Individual an esta equipo a un mismo
liampa,

ADVERTENCIA: Usted daba ansafar a los

nifios la slgulenta:

A, Ano caminar cerca de, enfrante de, delris
da, o anire objalos an mavimlanto.

B. Anotercer ins cadenas o las cuardas o

anradarlas sobra la viga suparior ya

que asia puado raducle la rasistoncia de las

agadenas o lng cuerdas,

Evitar columplar aslantos desocupadaos,

A sentarss en el centra da los columplos

con lodo au peso en los aslonlos,

Ano usar ¢l equipo de una manera

difaranta & la pratandida.

A no bajarae dal aguipo mieniras data

parmangzea an mavimlanio,

A ng trapar cuando al aguipo astd majado,

A na sujetar articulos al equipa de juago

que no saan espaciiizcamante disefiados

para uso con ol aquipo como son, pero sin

limitarse a, cuordas para saltar,

tondadaros, corrans da mascalas, cables

y cadanas va que éstas puaden ocaslonar

pallgro da asirangulacldn,

I Aquitarsg el casco de blcicleta o de olros
duoportas anles de usar ¢l equipo de Juege,

3. Varllique gua las cuardas de trepar
colgantes astén aseguradas an ambos
cabos v gue datas no puedan aenredarse en
&i mismas,

4. Nunga extienda la longitud de las cadenas
a cuerdas. Las cadenas o cuardaa

mom oo

m

pravisias sonda la lengliud méxima
disafiada para los alemantos de ealumplo,
6. Vista a los nifios adecundamanta v no las
parmila usar arliculos Inaprapiadas,
coma son, pero sin limilarse a, vaslimentas
holgadas, correas da ajusta para cuallo y
eapucha, bulandag, artfculos conaclados
con cordonos, capas y ponchos, Eslos
articulaa pueden ocasionar la muarta por
aatrangulacidn. Proporclone calzado
ajustada y complataments carrado,
Ejamplos da calzado Inadecuado san los
zuacos, las chanclas y las sandalias.
6. Verlllque que lodos los componenles
da los calumpios que osldn an suspanaidn,
tengan un aspacio da por [o menos 8
pulgadas (20 em.) entre al punto mis
bajo del compenante y 1a parta suparlor da
ia suparilcle da material amortiguadar.

ADVERTENCIA: Los columplos con respaldo
han sido disafados para ser usados por
nifics de dos afios de adad o mayores.

Nifias menores de dos afos pueden quedar
alrapados enlra ol aslenio y ol respalda,
HUNCA slonie a los niflos dandoe la cara al
raapaldo o con las plarnas enlra el aslento y
al raspaldo porqua el cuarpa del niflo puada
pasar par la abanura cepslonande qua so
alore |a eabeza doel nifio,

DESECHO:

Cuando el conjunlo de Juago vaya a sar
ralirade da sarviclo, dasdrmelo y deshdgasa
da &l de tal lorma que no axistan paligros
Irrazanables, Siga los raquarimlantos localas
da dasachos,

an al silio para nifios de todas las adades.

Al principio de la temporada de juago:

] Aprieta tados los harrajas.

[ Lubriqua todas las parias matdlicas méviles de acusrdo a las

instrucciones del fabricante.

Facha:

[ Inspuceions tados los recubrimlentos proteciores an tomillos, tubos, falta,

orillas y esquinas, Remplace dstos sl estdn flojos, rolos o sl hacan

falta,

[ nspoceions tadas tas partes mévilas Incluyando los aslentos de
columplos, cuardas, cablas v cadenas por desgasta, comosidn u
otro lipo da doteriora, Reamplace sl 85 nacosario,

[J inspeccions las partes melalicas por eorrosién, Si la encuentra,
lije y repinte uliizando una pinlura sin base-de-plomo que sumpla

con la norma 16 CAF 1303,

[ Inspeccione tados los elomaentos de madara por dolerioro y astillas.
Lije iaa astllaa y reemplace los alemantas de madera detarorndos,

[[] Ralnsiala tadas las partes do pldstico, coma los aslentos da
eolumplos o cualquler oiro arliculo qua haya sido ramovide por la

tamporada da Irlo.

[ Rastritle inspecclona la profundidad de la superiicle de matarial
protector de relleno suelto para pravanir que se comprima y para
mantenar |a profundidad adecuadn. Remplace como sea nacasario.

o8 use.

LISTA DE VERIFICACION DE MANTENIMIENTO ANUAL

(Cople esta saccldn cuando sea necesario y mantenga su reglstro o visite: www.playsiarine.com/maintenance)
Dos veces por mes durante la temporada de juego:

Facha:

[] Aprlata todes los herrajes.
[] inspaceione todos los recubrimlantos protoctares an lornillos, wubos,
orlllas y esquinas. Remplace dsatos sl esldn llojos, ratos o &l hacan

] Rastrilla & inspacciona |a profundidad da la suparficla de materlal
protecior de relleno sualte para pravenlr qua so comprima y para
mantaner la profundidad adecuada, Remplace como sea necesarlo.

Una vez por mes durante la temporada de uego:

Facha;

] Lubrique todas las partes matélicas mévilas da acuardo a las
Instrucelonaes dol fabricanto.

[ Inspecelona todas las partas méviles Incluyendo los aslentos da
columpios, cuardas, cables v cadenas por desgasta, corrosldn u
otfa lipo do daleriora, Reamplace sl a8 nacasarls,

Al final de cada temporada de éuago cuando la
temperatura baje de 0° F (-18° C):

[ Remuava los aslantos de columplos da pldstico y olras arliculos d;
acuerdo a lo qua espoclica al labricante y llévalos al Interior o no

Facha:

[ Rastrilla & inspecclona la profundidad de la suparficie de matarial
protactor da rolleno sualte para pravenir qua se comprimn y para
mantenar la profundidad adecuada. Remplace como Sea necesarlo,

El propletario es responsable de mantener la legibllidad de las etiquetas de advertencla.
En caso de que alguna de estas candlclones exista, llame al 1-888-7562-9782 y plda informacién para ordenar reamplazos.

AR

Limpie los componantas de plastico con agua libia y delergenta suava como el Jabdn da platos.



SECURITEV S S VS

= L'utilisation de ca prodult ast réservée exclusivemant
a un usage familial pour des enfants de 2 & 10 ans et
d'un polds maximum de 47 kg ( 105 Ib). Toute
ulilisation par des enfants plus agés ou d'un polds
supédriaur na raspecla pas las recommandations
des normes spécifiées par ' " Amarican Soclely for
Tasling and Matarials (ASTM) Homea Playground
Safely Standard *. Alin de se conformer aux standards
de 'ASTM, PlayStar recommande de reapecler ces
normas,

C'ast falre mauvals usage de ce prodult que de
I'Installer ou de l'ullliser dans des endroils publics tels

Suivre les Instructions fournies el ne pas madifier las plans
d'aucuna fagan,

La construclion ndcesslite la présanca d'au mains deux adultes
capablea da soulaver de lourdes charges.

Lira altentivemant loulas as Instructions de sdcurité avant de
COMMEBNCEr,

Les enfants deilvent &lre lenus & I'dcart du chantier de
constiuction jusqu'a ce que ca prodult solt correctament installé
at prét A étre utilisé,

Consarvar cas instructlons dans I'dvantualité ol le manufacturier

que les dcoles at las parcs,

davrait &ire contacta.

La " Consumer Product Safety Commission " fournit au consommateur les
informations suivantes concernant I'équipement de terrain de jeu résidentiel.

Ghalxd!iniravatament
e protaction

Une des chosas les plus imporlantas &
faire pour rédulre les rlaques de blassuras
sérleuses i la téte ast dinslaller an
dassous el aulour de la slructure de jeu
un ravéiament de protaclion pour amorlir
las chocs, Le ravBlamant devrall avoir
una épalsseur approprida a la hauleur

da l'dquipement en accord avec I'ASTM
F1292. Il asl possible de cholsir différants
lypes de surlaca, mais pau importe le
produit choisl, Il faut suivre ces directivas

NOTE : he pas installer la siruclure

de Jeu sur du béton, da l'asphalfe ou
lotle aulre surface dura. Une chule
sur une surface dura peul enlrainer
de sérisuses blessures, L'herbe el

la larre ne sonl pas consldérdas
comme des revdlaments de proleciion
parce qua l'usure et dautres faclelrs
anvirannemantaux pauveani réduira
leur capacité d'absorber les choes. Les
lapis ol les matelas minces ne sonl
généralemant pas des revétemanis
approprids. Il n'asl pas ndcessalre de
prévolr un revétament protecteur pour
les dquipaments qui senl au niveau
du sof comme les bacs 4 sable, les

cenlies dactivitds ou les malsonneties.

Matérlaux envrac

Les structuras da Jeu PlayStar da hult pleds
da hautaur ont besein d'un revétamant da
proteclion contre les chutes,

= Maintenir una couche d'épalssaur minimala

de 9 pouces de maldriaux en vrac comme

les paillis ou copeaux de bois, les fibres
de bols el la paillis da caoutchaue déchi-
quatdiracyeld pour las dquipaments d'une
hauteur de 8 pleds, NOTE : un remplissage
Inltial e 12 pouces se compactara &
environ 8 pouces d'épalsseur avec la
lamps, La ravétemaent sa comprimera,

5o ddplacera, so tassera ol davra dtre
régulirement remplacé pour malntenir
une couche d'au mains 8 poucas
d'dpalsseur.

= Conlenlr le ravélament, soll en creusant
une tranchde, ou en insdrant une bor-
dure & Jardin aulour du périmétre du jau,

* Survelller el malntenir 'épalsseur du
revélemant da pratection, Pour garder
l'épaissaur exacte de matériaux,
marguer la niveau sur les poteaux de
support da |'équipement. Il sara plus
facile ainsl de volr 8'll 851 nécessaira de
remplir ou de répartir la couche de surlace,

* Ne pas installar da matériaux an vrac
sur des suriaces dures comma la béton
ou lasphalla,

Havétementaynthatlquecollésurplace ou

1ullag de caoutehous pré-Usiides

Vous pouvez préférer uliliser autre chose
que les malériaux en vrac commae des
tulles de caoutchoues ou das revétemants
coulés sur place,

= Cas surfaces dolvent géndralement élra
Installdes par des professionnels,

= Vérifier lea spécifications de ces surfaces
avant d'an faire l'achal. Demander au
manulacturler ou Installateur un rapport
démonirant qua le produit a été tasté
ol réponds aux slandards de sécurité
ASTM F1282, Ce rapport davra indiquar
la hautaur pour laguella |a surface assure
una protactlon conlre las blessuras
sérisusas & la 18le. Cealle hauleur davrail

éire dgale ou supérieura & la distance
varlicale entra la structure de
|au ot la revétarnant da protaclion sous
I'dquipamant.

= Vérifler fréquammant que la surface da
protection n'ast pas endommagéa,

Eiiiplacerent

L'emplacement approprié at l'entretien de

la surface de protaction sont essentiels,
S'assurar quae :

+ La revélemant de protection dépasse
l'aire da jou d'au moins 8 pleds dans
loules les directions,

* Pour les balangoires face & faca,
prolonger le revétement de protection
devant et derriére |a balangolre d'una
distanca égale & daux fols la hauteur
da |a barre verlicale A laguella la
balangolre st suspendua.

Indization da la 2ona da jeu aves surace da proliclion

Surface do jeu pour balangolres b axe almpls




OO IILASECURITE

INSTALLATION:

1. Suivra les instruelions foumnias, ne pas
modifier la plan d'aucune fagon,

2. Placer la struciure do jeu sur un ol
niveld, & un minimum de & pi, (1,8 m) de
louta autre structure ou obslacla tal que
cldtura, garage, maison, corda & linge,
branches d'arbras ou {ils dlaclrigues.
L'endrait ol la slrugiura de jau
sara installée dolt &tre mis au niveau.

3. La struclure da Jeu doit éire ancrée au
sol. Sulvra los instructions d'ancrage
lournies avae la {roussa de manlage.

Sl les ancrages pauvent &ra facllamant
ratirds du sal, comme dans un sol
sablonneux par axemple, coux-cl
davronl dlre cimanlés,

4. Rassamer fous les boulens solidamant el
couper au niveau de I'écrou avec une scle
amétaux les bouts filetés qul ddpassent
de I'écrou, Limer las bords ranchants
aves una lima & méatal.

ATTENTION: Las anfants ne deivent
pas uliliser la struclure de JBLI:! tant
qu'un revétamant de prolaction n'est pas
correctamant installé,

UTILISATION: sulvre ces explications
et avertissements afln de réduire las

risquaes de blessures sérleuses ou fatales.

1. La suparvision sur placa par un adulte ast
racommandda pour las anfants da lout Aga.
2. Les sléges ou jaux pour una parsonne

na doivant pas alra ulilisas par plus d'un
enlant & la fols, Le polds maximum per-
mis pour ehaque enfant sur la structure
o5l da 106 llyres,

ATTENTION: Vous davez enselgner auy

enfanis los régles de séeurild suivantes

A. Me pas marcher prés, devant, darriara
ou anlre les partias moblles da la
struclura.

B. Ne pas enrouler ou nouer les chaines

ou cardes das balangeiras au-dassus du

support supériaur de la structura car
cacl paut dimlnuar laur soliditd,
de balancer los slbgos vides,

S'asseolr au cantre do la balangolre en

metiant fout la poids sur [e siage.

Na_pas utilizar I'équipement autrameanlt

fua prévu,

Me pas quilter I'équipement quand il

asl an mouvarnant.

. Me_pas grimper quand I'dquipamant ast

maeulllé,

H. Ne pas attacher & la struelure de jeu
das objels qui ne sant pas prévus pour
cal usage comma, par exampla, una
corda A dansar, une corde 4 linge, una
laisse pour animal do compagnie, un
cébla ou una chaina car cacl pourralt
présentar un risqua d'diranglamant,

I. Enlever les casques da vilo ou aulras
casques de sport avant de jouer sur la
struclure de jeu car la casque pourrait
raster colncé dans un espace rastralnt
et prasentar un risque d'étranglemant,

3. S'assurer que les cordes A grimper

® m m 9o

suspanduss sont fixdas aux doux
axlremitds al qu'alles na peuvent se
nouar d'elles-mémes, (Una carda quil
n'esl pas suflisamment lendua paut
présanter un risque d'dtranglamant,)

4, Na rallongez jamais les chalnas ou los
cordas, Las chaines ol les cordes
faurnles sont & la longuaur maximala
approprida pour les balangolres,

6, Los enlants dovraient 8tro vdlus da
fagan appraprige al chaussés de
sauliara qul conviennant a l'ulillsation
de la structure de jeu. Eviter les pon-
chos, foulards ot tout autra vbloment
ampla qui pourralent &tra potaniiella-
mant dangaraux.

6. S'assurer qua toules les partles qul
compasant les balangolros ont un
aspace sdeurilaira d'au moins 20 em
antra leur point la plus bas at la surlace
du ravélement de protection,

Attantion: Les balangoiras compranant

un dossler sont congues pour tra ulllizdes
par des enfanta de deux ans et plus, Les
anfants de moins de deux ans risquent do
reslar coincds entra le sidge ot le dossier, NE_
JAMAIS asseoir las enfanis an sens invarse
ou las [ambas antra le sibge ot le dosslar
car |le eorps de I'enfant peul passer A travers
l'ouvariure el la 1éle pout rester coincde.
Destruetion:

Désassamblar el disposer da |a atructura

de |eu qul devient hors d'usage de fagon
sacuritalre. Sulvra las directivas de volre
sarvice local de déchets,

LISTE DE VERIFICATION D'ENTRETIEN ANNUEL
{Capler celie seclion au besoln af conservez-a pour vos dosslers ou visitez www.playstarine.com/malnlananca)

Au début de |a salson de jeu : Date:

[] Ressarrer toutes les vis et boulons.

[] Lubrilier toutes les parlias mobiles métalliques selon les
instructions du manufaciurier,

L] Vérilier tous les revitemants protectaurs sur les boulons,
tuyaux, bords et cains. Les remplacer g'lls sont laches,
fendus ou manquants.

[ vérifier que toutas les parties maobiles Incluant las slages da
balangoires, les cordes, les cibles et ¢haines na sont pas
uzds, roulllés ou détériords et les remplacer si nécassalra,

[] Véritier que las parlies métalliquas ne sont pas rouilléas,
Sl ndcessalre, les sabler et les repelndre en ulilisant una
painiure sans plomb conforme aux normes 16 CRF 1303.

[] Vérilier que tous les dléments en bols ne comportent pas
d'dclate ou na sont pas détériords, Sabler ou remplacer au
basoln,

[] Replacer tous les éléments de plastigue tels que les sibgos
das balangoiras ou toute auire ltem qul onl été retirés pour
la saison froide,

[ Ratisser le revétement de protaction fait de matériaux en
vrac et vérilier son épaissaur pour prévenir le compactage
ol mainrtenir un veluma approprié. Le ramplacer au basain,

Deux fols par mels pendant la salson de Jeu : Date: ___

[] Resserrer toulas les vis et boulons.

[] Vérifier tous |ea revélemants prolecteurs sur las boulons,
tuyaux, bards et coins. Lea ramplacer g'lls sant lAches,
fendus cu manguants,

[] Ratisser la ravBlemanl de protection fait de matériaux en
vrac el verifiar son épalssaur pour prévenir le compaclage
ol maintanir un voluma appraprid. Le remplacer au basoin,

Une fols par maols pendant |a salson de jeu : Dalo:

[ Lubrifier toutes las parties moblles métalliques selon les
Instructions du manulacturier,

[ véritier que toutes les parties mobiles incluant les sldges de
balangoiras, les cordes, les cblas et chaines ne sont pas
usds, roulllés ou détériorés ot las remplacer sl ndcessaire,

A la fin de chaque salson de Jeu ou lorsque la tampérature ast
inférleure & =17 C° Date:
(] Retirer ot remiser las slégas de balangoire en plastique et les
autras éléments tel que recommandé par le manufaclurier,
(] Ratisser le ravétement de protection fait do matériaux en
vrac ol vérifier son dpaisseur pour prévanir la compactaga
ol maintenir un volume approprid. La remplacer au besoin,

Le propriétaire dolt s'assurer que toutes |es étiquettes d'avertissement restent lisibles.
En présence d'une de ces conditions, appelez au 1-88B-752-9782 pour des renselgnements sur les commandes.

01 A1204

Malloyer lea composantes da plastique & 'eau chaude el avee un aavon doux tal que le détergent i valsselle,
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Lumber Notes * Notas acerca de la madera = Notes sur le bois

= (12) ¥" x 3'/2" (38) "

+ Agaambly Ia aasler If boards are stacked by slza balora baglnning.

= If 1* thlek boards ara not pra-drillad It Is aasier to complale using drill marking template balora baginning the assambly process.

= 2" thick boards will ba drilled during aaaamblr process uain,ﬂ drill marking lamplale.

+ Always use any pra-drillad boards as the drill tamplata to drlll 1" Into second board balors securing wilh hardware or screws,

+ Lumbar |5 a natural praduct, Imparfactions are normal. Miner bawing can ba siralghlened and Impereclion hidden durlng assambly.

+ El montaja ea mas idcll &l laa tablas san aplladas por lamaiio antes de comenzar.

+ 5] las tablas da 1° da espesor no han sido previnmante perloradas, 68 mds fAcil eomplatar el preceso de mentaje perforando anles da comenzar,
ulilizando la plantilla de mareado,

+ Las tablas de 2° da asposor se perforardn duranta el proceso de montajo ulilizanda la plantilla de marcada.

= Siampre use lablas previamanta perloradas como plantila para perforar 1° en la sagunda tabla antes do asegurarla con harrajes o tornillos,

+ La madera as un produeto nalural, Las imparfacclones san normalos, Arqueos menores se puedan endarozar y las imperiecclonas sa puaden ocultar
duranie al mentaje.

= L'assemblaga eat plus laclle sl lsa planchas soni disposées par talle avanl de commenacer,

= 5i las planches de 1 po d'épaisseur ne sant pas pré-percéss, Il eat plus laclle d'uliiser un gabaril de pergage avant de commaencar 'assemblage,

* Lea planches da 2 po d'épalsseur saroni parcéas pendani 'assamblage & l'alde d'un gabarit de dpar?ann. ,

= Llilisez laujours les planches prd-parcées comma gabaril de pargage pour parcar 1po dans la deuxiamae plancha avant da la fixer avec la quincallierie
ol |ag vis,

* Lo bols asl un produll naturel. Les Imparlections sant normales. Los courburas minaures pauvant dire redresades at les Imperfections dissimuldas
pandant 'assemblage,



(1) (ss008)

Purchasad Saparataly
Compra por saparado
Vandu saparamani

| TOWER + TORRE *TOUR

If Building to use with PS 5006:
Bulld (a) Platform for Sliver Design Options or (b)
Platform with Swing Beam for Gold Design Optlon.

Si va a construir para usar con PS 5006

Construya la Platalorma (a) para la opclén de disefio
Sliver o la Plataforma con columplos (b) para la
opelan de disefio Gold,

Construisez (a) une plate-forme pour les options de
la version Sllver ou (h) une plate-lorme avec poutre
transversale pour les options de la verslon Gold.

(222) #8 x 212"

PLATFORM ¢« PLATAFORMA * PLATEFORME

ﬁﬁ}BI}R Bronze & Silver Design Only * Diseios Bronze y Silver unicamente + Option Bronze et Argent uniquement

(26) #8x 14"

Cutting Guide - All Lumber * Guia de corte - Toda la madera * Guide de coupe - Tout le bois

(Purchased Separately « Compre por separade * Vendu sépardment)

(4) 2"x4"x10'

(2)

96"

(1)

221" ]

'?EII |

281" | |

(1)

I

76" | 21p

| 211" ||

(7) 2"x4"x§@

B
L

(1)

Qq"

|

76"

(1) 2"x86"x10'

(1)

281"

281" 281" I

282"

-y — : l 9



(1) 2"x6"x 8

(1)

45/"

45%"

(6) 54" x6"x8'

When bullding 2 Platforms,
cut these pleces from drap

(3)

211"

out of firat unit.

211" I

21"

21"

Cuando construya 2
platalormas, corte estas

i L]
a plezas del sobrante |a

(1)

primara unidad.

36“

Lorsque vous construlsez 2

36"

211"

platelormes, découpez ces
pléces dans la retallle de la

(1)

premliére unité.

211"

[ow |

(268) #8 x 211"

Deck Screws = tornillos para plataforma »

les vis

AR m "

(36) #8x 11"

.

PLATAFORMA CON COLUMPIOS ¢ PLATE-FORME AVEC POUTRE POUR BALANGOIRES

@)

PLATFORM W/ SWING BEAM ¢

Cutting Guide - All Lumber = Guia de corte - Toda la madera * Guide de coupe - Tout le bois

{Purchased Separately = Compre por separado = Vendu séparément)

(5) 2"x4"x10'
@)
[ 96" |
(1)
I 76" ! 44" I
(1)
| 76" L 28'/x" | |
(1)
| 76" | 211/5" | 211/5" (|

10
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(10) 2y 4" x '

(10)

. 96" |

— —,
(3) 2u ¥ 6“ ¥ .“Jl
(2) R
120"
(1)
281/2" J 281/2" 28" 28'/2"
(5) S4"x6"x8@
(3)
214" 211/" 217" 211/2" a1/"
(1)
36" 3s" 21"
(1) =
217/" 91/

Please follow additional lumber eutling gulde provided with the
Iinstaliation Instructions for PS 7860, (Purchased Separataly)

Para la madara adiclonal, siga Ia gula de corle provista con las

R Instrucclones da Instalacldn de PS 7860. (Compra por separado) Ay :
1 “ S B00G Veulllez sulvre e gulde deo coupe de bols supplémentaira fourni y
( ) aveo les Instructlons d'Installatlon du PS 7860. (Vendu séparémant) (1) (P87860

Purchased Separataly
Compra por separado
Vendu séparément

(3) 2"'x4"x8g

(3)
| 48" 48"

11



Icon Glossary = Glosario de iconos * Lexique des icones

1l|

Place lower or compoenent in desired location,
Calogue la lofre o 8l camponanle an la ublcacidn deseada.
Placez la lour ou la piaca A l'endroil souhallé.

Mark board wilh template using pattern shown on this step. Note: DO NOT drlll through tamplate.

Marqua la labla con la plantilla ulilizando @l palrén qua se muealra en asla paso, Nota: NO parfore a través de la plantilla,
Marquaz la planche & I'alda du gabarit an aulvani la modéle Indiqué dans celle dlape, Remargue: NE PAS percer au travers du
gabarit.

Drlil through board sl correc! lecation with bit size shown,
Parfore |a labla an la ublcaclén correcta con el lamafio de la broca que sé muesira.
Parcez le panneau au bon endroil avec la fallle de mache Indigude,

Drill elawn into board with the depth and bil size shown. Nota: You may use any bracket as a drlll templata,
Parfora Ia tabla a la prolundidad v con al lamafio de la broca que sa muesiran. Nota: Puede utllizar cualquler
soporte coma plantilia de perforacién.

Parcez dans la panneau & la profondaur al avec |a tallle de mécha Indiquéns. Remarque : vous pouvez utillser
n'imparte qual support comma gabarlt de pergage.

=
Mo

Mark board with measurameni ahown lor location an this stap.
Marque ia tabla a la medida mosirada an asta paso, para ublcar,
Marquez la plancha avee la mesure Indlguéa pour l'emplacemant sur cotle dlapo.

Secura screw with bit slize shown, Note: Scraw head should be flush or slightly below the surface,

Atornlile con el tamafio de destornillador mosirada, Nota: La cabaza del fernlllo debe estar a ras o ligeramente por debajo de la
supoerilcle,

Fixaz la vis avea |a laille de méche indiquée, Remarque : |a 1éte de la vis dait &ire & 1leur au légérament en dessous de In surface,

Secure hardwara wilh sockel/wraneh slza shown.
Apriela los herrajes eon al tamafio de dado o llave mastrado.
Flzaz la quinealilerla avac la tallla da doullle/cld indiquéa,

Pra-drill inlo sacond board wilh correct dapth and bit aize shown. Note: Use pre-drllied board as template,

Parfora |a segunda labla a la prolundidad y con al famafio de la broca que se muestran, Nota: Utilies |a tabla previamente perforada
como plantllia de perloraclén.

Pré-parcaz la daugldbma planche A la profondaur approprida ot avec la tallle de mbche Indiqude. Remarque : utllisez la plancha pré-
percéa comma modile.

Scrow hardware Inte board or ground using shaft ol scrawdriver lor baetter laveraga,
Atarnllle las horrajos an la labla o on of suals ulilizando al aje dal destornillader para un major apalancamlanio.
Vissez la quinealllare dans la panneau ou le gol an utillsant la mancha du lournavis pour un maillaur affet de loviar,




Helpful Hints « Consejos utiles = Conseils pratiques

Make sure boards remain square. Note: Assembly process should take place on flat surface.
Asoglrese do que las tablas parmanozcan a escuadra. Nota: El procaso da montaje debe llevarse a ¢abo an una suparlicia plana.
Vellloz 4 co que les planchos rastent & I'dquerre. Remarque : L'assemblage doit se faire sur une surface plane.

This halps with assembly process,
Esto ayuda con el procaeso de montaje,
Cela 1acllita le travall d'assemblage.

Do not _
Mo _
Me pas _

Be sure boards are flush.
Asegurasa de que las tablas asatén a ras,
Assurez-vous que les planches sont alignées.

Bo sure boards/brackets are tight agalnst each othaor.
Asaguirese de quae las tablas / soporlas astén apratados entre sl.
Assurez-vous que les planches/supports sonl blen serrés les uns contra les aulres,

Be sure boards/components are spaced the distance listed.
Asogurese de que 1as tablas / componentes estén espaciados a la distancia indicada.
Assurez-vous que les planches/pibces sont espacdes selon |a distance Indiguéde.

Be sura o agually space,
Aseglrese de espaciar por igual.
Vaillez & raspectar un espacemant égal.

Be sure boards rest on the ground.
Asagirese de que las tablas descansen en el sualo,
Assurez-vous que les planches reposent sur le sol.

ODWIDDXOE

Playstar Logo showing:
Use tabs to square on corner ol board,

Logotipo de Playstar visible:
Use las pestafias para escuadrar en la esquina GABARIT POUR LE PERGAGE DES TROUS
da la tabla.
Affichage du lago Playstar : Ulilisez les onglals
pour ajuster sur les coing de |a planche. @ ® ® ® ﬁ
o G
Arrow showling: Use abs to slide along edge of ; &
board to drill location, I'-r| Y]
o.
Flecha visible: Use las pasiafias para deslizar a E ﬁ
lo largo del borde da la tabla para perforar donde n @ ® =
sa indica. E o
lHustration des flaches : ﬁ ;
Utilisez les onglets pour glisser la gabarit le lang
da la plancha jusqu'a l'emplacamant du pargage. E E
Thare |s a rigid version of this template In hardware bag. Use only to mark ﬁ [ ] [ <] @ E
boards. Do net drlll through template.
Hay una varsidn rigida da esta plantilla an la bolsa de herrajes, Usela A
solamente para marcar las tablas. No perfore a través da la planlilla,

Il existe une verslon riglde de ce gabarlt dans le sac de lerrures, Utllisez-le
uniquement pour marquer les planches. Ne pas percer au travers du gabarit, 13



Safety Warning Glossary * Glosario de advertencias de seqguridad = Lexique des consignes de sécurité

CAUTION: Failure to anchor properly could cause serlous Injury. Anchors must bae placad below the lavel of the shack-absorbing
surfacing material 1o prevent tripping or injury rasulting from a fall, Refer lo the Safety Guidelines at the beginning of this plan.
Nota: If soll canditions permit anchors to be pulled out easlly, such as in sandy soll conditions, comenting Is required.
If your ground Is too hard to screw In the anchors you can remove the earth with a shovel, Instail the anchors and

/'\ compact the earth as you replace It,

,@, PRECAUCION: Dejar de anclar correctamente puede ocaslonar lesiones de gravedad, Las anclas deben colocarse por debajo
dal nivel de |a superficla dal material amortiguador para avitar tropiezos o lesiones a consecuancia de una cafda. Consulle las
guiaa de seguridad al principlo da este plan. Nota: Si las condiclones del suelo permiten que las anclajes se extralgan
faciiments, como én el caso de suslo arenoso, entonces se requerird de cemantacidn. 51 su suelo es demaslado duro
para atornillar los anclajes, deberd quitar la tlerra con una pala. Instale lag anclas y compacte Ia terra 8 medida gue Ia
coloca de nuavo,

ATTENTION : Un ancrage inadéquat peul entrainer des blessuras gravas, Las ancrages doivant 8tra placés sous le niveau

du matériau de revalament absorbant les choes afin d'dviter de rébucher ou de se blesser en cas do chule, Consullez |es
diraclives de sdeurité au début de ce plan, Remargue : S les conditions du sol parmeltent d’arracher facllement les
ancrages, comme dans le cas d'un sal sablonneux, Il est nécessalre de les cimenter. S| volre sol est trop dur pour
visser les ancrages, vous pouvez enlever la terre avec une pelle, Installez les ancrages at compactez la terre au fur et &
mesure que vous la remetlez en place.

_&_ CAUTION: Uze two peapla to rolate, lift or support atructure at this slap to avoid injury 1o yoursell or banding of brackats,

PRECAUCION: Se raquiara de dos personas para voltear, levantar o sastenar la estruclura en esle paso para evitar lesiones o
daformacién de los soportas.

ATTENTION : Deux personnas sant nécessaires pour faire plvolar, soulaver ou soutenir la structura & cetta élapa afin d'avitar
da sa blessar ou da plier les supporis.

—&— CAUTION: Use wrench lo tighten Quick-Link Conneclors. Fallure to tightan Quick-Links securely could rasult in Injury.
PRECAUCION: Utilice una llava inglesa para aprelar los eslabones de conexion rapida. Dejar de apretar los eslabones de
& conexion rapida de forma sequra, puede provocar leslones.
ATTENTION : Ulllisez une ¢lé pour serrer les connecteurs Quick-Link, Ne pas serrer fermemant les Quick-Links peul antrainaer
des blessures,

| This area left blank intentionally. |
Esta area se dej6 en blanco intencionalmente.
l Cette partie a 6té laissée en blanc intentionnellement. |

T e e T T e B
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CAUTION: These boards should be pre-drilled to avold cracking, Note: Pre-drill Inta second board
using first board as a template before attaching.

PRECAUCION: Estas tablas deberdn perlorarse previamente para evitar grielas, Nota: Perfore la
sagunda tabla usandeo la primera comao plantlila antes de unirias.

ATTENTION : Cas planchas dolvant dtre pri-parcdes pour dvitar les fissuras. Remargue : Pré-percez Ia
deuxiéme planche an ulllisant la premiédra planche comme gabarit avant de la fixer.

CAUTION: Ground must ba laval, Installation on a hill or incline will create unsafa conditions,

PRECAUCION: El suelo dabe eslar nivelado, La Instalaclén en una colina o declive creard condiclones
insaguras.

ATTENTION : Le sol dolt étre de niveau. L'installation sur une colling ou une inclinaison pourrail 8re una
sourca de dangar.

L3 CAUTION: Spacing betwean boards must be less than 1/4" or a linger entrapment could axist.
% -—-‘ ln— PRECAUCION: El espaciado enlre las tablas debe ser Inferlor a 1/4" o los dedes podran quedar
~

atrapados.

{ 1 / 4" ATTENTION : L'espacement anlre les planches doit dtra inférieur & 1/4 po pour évitar tout risque da
colncement das daoigts.

CAUTION: Spacing between boards must be less than 31" (or groeater than 8%) or a head/neck

- antrapment could exist,
ol —l |¢— PRECAUCION: El espaciado entre las tablas debe sar Inferior a 3'2" (o mayor de 9") o la cabeza / cuallo

podran quedar atrapados,

i
-::31/2 ATTENTION : L'aspacement anira las planchas doit &tre Inférieur 4 3 ¥ po {(ou supérlaur a4 9 po) pour
aviler toul risque de colncement de a téle ou du cou,

[ CAUTION: Minimum spacing is raquired from the closest point of all ather rides or stalionary objects,
10° 10° ﬂ. AU PRECAUCION: Se requiere un espaciado minimo desde el punto més cercano entre todos abjelos
— — colgantes y estacionarios,

ATTENTION : Un espacement minimum est requis par rapport au point le plus proche de tous les aulres
manégas ou objels fixes,

ﬂ f 'll: .I.II | . I.: / I 1 i -I
’ J

#a e 1" 3" /
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#8 x 27"

ﬂ (72) m(ma}

2" x 4" x 96"
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'V’Blt

#2

A s

B4 a402
a0 GO+ o O = b

Some of the ltems and hardware used In these steps are included with PS 7664. (Purchase separately)

ANLNNNNR .

A

e (R e x =

Algunos de los componentes y herrajes listados en estos pasos se Incluyen en PS 7664, (Compre por Separado)

Certains des articles et du matériel utilisés dans ces étapes sont Inclus dans le PS 7664. (vendu séparément)

A — v i
@ a L IO o £ » O

Y —
3g* X 3z E(B) m(1E)

SA 4463 @




"

A 4492

) — VY
(8) ®Wwi20D #8 x 2'/s"

LA

(2) 2"x4"x 76"

=
bl ¥

Mirror this for second assembly,
Haga en espa|o el segundo montaja.

Procédez de la méme manlére pour le
deuxiame assemblage,

18



PLATFORM W/ SWING BEAM «
PLATAFORMA CON COLUMPIOS » PLATE-FORME AVEC POUTRE POUR BALANGCOIRES

) — U VN VLY
(4) #8 x 214"

\
' @ i2
1ll
Tt

(1) 2"x4"x 44"

92%4"
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7
e &
————
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T T \\
B e _ \
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—— i —
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PLATFORM ¢+ PLATAFORMA ¢« PLATEFORME

- A2 m (+=> PG, 28)
. &

#2

A (6) #8 x 1Y/s" \ 7
B

H <=0

(1) 2" x 6" x 45'/2"

17 =Y,

: S
It you do not have saw horses,

rest beam on the ground,

5i no cuenta con burros de
carpintero, apoye la viga en el suelo,

Sl vous n'avez pas de chevalet dg
sciage, posez la poutre sur le sol,
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(2) @wizon #8 x 2'/s"

i"" ‘u"l \

B

1

1

A

(1) 2"x 8" x 451"
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L

(0)
(12)

()

— (6) " x 4"

12}

(HW 1411)







A

] (HW 1224)
(2) #8x1"

W

(1) EC3180)

g
1"

il s— 0

)

Install centered as shoawn.

Instale eentrado come se muesira,

Installer au centre comme indigué.

i




PLATFORM W/ SWING BEAM »
PLATAFORMA CON COLUMPIOS « PLATE-FORME AVEC POUTRE POUR BALANGOIRES

#2

Y

R

(6) EWIZID 8 x 114"

B
&
g

(1) 2"x8"x 120"

sclage, posez la poutre sur le sol.

&l If you do not have saw horses, e
rest beam on the ground. . . :
S| no cuenta con burros de 11"
carpintere, apoya la viga an el suelo. /
Sl vous n'avez pas de chevalet de
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Soma of the [tems and hardware used In these steps ara Included with PS 7664. (Purchase separately)
Algunas de las plezas y herrajes utllizados en estos pasos se Incluyen con PS 7664, (Compre por separado)

Certains des articles et du matédriel utilisés dans ces étapes sont inclus dans le PS 7664. (vendu aéparément)







ﬁ (4)

PS 5006

(2)

These 2 swing hangars ara

ol not needed for PS 7960.

Estos ganchos no se
necesitan para PS 7960.
Ces 2 crochets da balangoire

ne sont pas nécessalres
pour le PS 7960,

(4) HW 130D

@Iﬁ 3y x 3"
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(84) #8 x 211"

e

(14) 84" x 6" x 211"

%

as






ANCHORING « ANCLAJE = ANCRAGE

Vﬂ ‘]hﬁ“
—

(4) " x 1"

Repeat instruction to bulld a
second platform for the Silver
Design option af PS 5004.

Replta esta Instrucclan para
canstrulr la segunda plataforma
para la opcién de disefio Silver de
PS 5004,

Répétez les Instructions pour
construlre une deuxidme plata-
forme pour I'option de la version
Sliver de PS 5004,

40



ANCHORING * ANCLAJE = ANCRAGE

o i (4) Ya" x 112"
@) =

(4)




Play Line Anchor * Ancla de Linea de Juego * Ancrage de ligne de jeu

Altach using hardware & Installation Instructions included with PS 5010,
Fijo usando los herrajes y las instruccionas de instalacién incluidas con PS 5010,
Fixaz-le & l'alda du matérial et des instruclions d'installalion fournls avec le PS5 5010,

(F5 5010) (Purchased Separately + Compre por separado * Vendu séparément)

Allach using hardware & installation Instructions includad with PS 5000 (Purchased Separalely). 7
Flle usando los herrajes y las inslrucclones de instalacidn Incluldas con PS 5000 (Compre por separad)
42 Fixez-le 4 l'alde du matériel et des instructions d'installation fournis avac le PS 5000 (Vandu séparémant)



Safety Plaque * Placa de seguridad = Plaque de sécurité

(Hw 1223)

M

(4)  #8 x5h"

R TRTREET

(1)

Swings = Colump

i fall

e | [

I

V2

oo

)

After structure Is bullt, place In prominent location.
Despuds de construlr |a estructura, cologue en un
lugar notorio.

Aprés la construction de la structure, placez-la & un
endrolt bien visible.

ios + Balancoires

(8)

HW 1B

b
(@) @u@/ﬂ

(2) Ec3i81)
(2) Eca192)
(2)

‘i’if\ i

"

Customize the haight
of your chain in the
Adjustment Zone.,

Ajusle la altura de la

cadena en la zona de

ajuste.
Personnalisez la hauteur
da la chaine dans la zone
de réglage.

Grips » Empuhaduras * Poignées

(4) blrjd" :{ Ell x 9|z2|r

" 2

g

(2) 2"x 4" x 221"

j.l_

1t

Use with PS 5010,
Utilice con PS 5010.
Utilisar avac PS 5010.

T

m

#3
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www.playstarinc.com

ThanK you for choosing PlayStar

Queslions, Concerns or Missing Parts? Please contact us for assistancel
Register your PlayStar product at: playstarinc.com/playstar-warranty

1-888-PLAYSTAR (752-9782) custserv@playstarinc.com
Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. C.S.T.

All boards have been dried and inspected prior to packaging. Occasionally a board may develop a slight twist or bow, If this
accurs, it can be straightened when attaching boards during assembly. Rarely, a severe twist or bow may occur.
If this happens, please do not return the board to the store. Contact us for a replacement!

Gracias por escoger PlayStar.

JPreguntas, dudas o piezas fallantes?

Ma lo davuelva a la flenda jPdngase en contacto con nosotros para ayudarlel
Registre su producto PlayStar en: playstarinc.com/playstar-warranty

1-888-PLAYSTAR (752-9782) custserv@playstarinc.com
De Lunes a Viernes de 8:00 A.M. a 5:00 P.M. C.S.T.

Todas las tablas han sido secadas e inspeccionadas antes del empaquetado, Ocasionaimente, una tabla puede desarrollar una
ligera torcedura o arqueo. Si eslo ocuirre, se puede enderezar al colocarla durante el montaje, En raras ocasiones, puede ocurrir
una torcedura o arqueo severo, Sl esto sucede, por favor no devuelva la tabla a la tienda.
jContdctenos para reemplazarla!

Merci d’avoir choisi Pla ystar.

Des questions, des préoccupations ou des pidces manquantes 7 Veuillez nous contacter pour obtenir de I'aide |
Enregistrez votre produit PlayStar a: playstarinc.com/playstar-warranty

(450) 699-3083 custserv@playstarinc.com
Du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h a 16 h E.S.T.

Toutes les planches ont é1é séchées et inspectées avant d'étre emballées. Il peut arriver qu'une planche soit légérement tordue
ou courbée. Dans ce cas, elle peut étre redressée lors de la fixation des planches pendant l'assemblage. Dans de rares cas, une
forsion au une courbure importante peut se produire. Dans ce cas, ne renvoyez pas la planche au magasin.
Contactez-nous pour un remplacement |
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